

No. 22-1078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPEL MUSIC, INC. AND ARTIST PUBLISH-
ING GROUP, LLC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERMAN NEALY AND MUSIC SPECIALIST, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ANDREW D. LOCKTON

Counsel of Record

EDWARD F. MCHALE

MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.

2855 PGA Boulevard

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33401

(561) 625-6575

alockton@mchaleslavin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....12
 I. Under the Eleventh Circuit’s *Webster* Discovery Rule and the Copyright Act’s Statute of Limitations, Respondent Should Not Be Able to Obtain Relief for Infringements That Occurred More Than Three Years Before This Suit Was Filed Because Any Equitable Tolling Argument Was Abandoned12
 II. To Resolve This Case and the Confusion in the Lower Courts, the Court Should Hold That Copyright Infringement Claims “Accrue” Based on the Occurrence of the Infringing Act, But That General Equitable Tolling Principles Can Apply to Toll the Limitations Period.....19
CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).	4
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Calhoun v. Lillenas Publ’g</i> , 298 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 904 F.2d 585 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6, 14
<i>Everly v. Everly</i> , 958 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Feist Pub’lns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	7, 13
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	16, 23, 25
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) ..	4
<i>MSPA Claims 1, LLC v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F.4th 1259 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappel Music, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 24
<i>Petrella v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) ..	11, 16, 21
<i>Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971)	8, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24

Cases—cont.

<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	25
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017)	16
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Starz Ent., LLC v. MGM Domestic TV Distrib., LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 8, 9, 20, 21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)...	2, 4, 11, 16 21, 22, 23
<i>Webster v. Dean Guitars</i> , 955 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 8
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	25
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	23
<i>Wood v. Santa Barbara Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1128 (D. Nev. 1980)	23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)...	4, 11, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24

Statutes and U.S. Codes

1909 Copyright Act,

17 U.S.C. §115(b) (1958 ed.)..... 12

1976 Copyright Act,

17 U.S.C. §507(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12,
15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

28 U.S.C. §1658(a) 16

42 U.S.C. §1983 6, 14
